

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20110024

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
APRIL 25, 2011
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Toni Weeks,)	Supreme Court Case No. 20110024
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety)	
and Insurance Fund,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
and)	
)	
Dakota Gasification Co.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE**

+++++

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT ORDER DATED DECEMBER 8, 2010,
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DATED DECEMBER 10, 2010, AND
JUDGMENT DATED DECEMBER 13, 2010
MERCER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE BRUCE A. ROMANICK**

+++++

**Jacqueline S. Anderson, ID # 05322
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

LAW AND ARGUMENT12

 I. BECAUSE WEEKS FAILED TO BRING OUT THE “HEAVY ARTILLERY”
 NECESSARY TO RAISE A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE, THE COURT
 SHOULD DIMISS HIS APPEAL12

 II. STANDARD OF REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE.....16

 III. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY BEHIND ENACTMENT OF N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.3(2),
 N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.4 AND N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.5..... 18

 IV. N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.3(2), N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.4 AND N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.5
 ARE RATIONALLY RELATED TO LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT
 PURPOSES 21

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Baldock v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 554 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1996)	17, 40
<u>Best Products Co., Inc. v. Spaeth,</u> 461 N.W.2d 91 (N.D. 1990).	17
<u>Brown v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 599 P.2d 1031 (Kan. 1979)	26
<u>Culver v. Ace Electric,</u> 971 P.2d 641 (Colo. 1999)	32
<u>Eagle v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 54, 583 N.W.2d 97	17
<u>Effertz v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 481 N.W.2d 218 (N.D. 1992)	15
<u>Fenske v. Fenske,</u> 542 N.W.2d 98 (N.D. 1996)	13
<u>Gange v. Clerk of Burleigh County District Court,</u> 429 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1988)	17
<u>Golden v. Westmark Community College,</u> 969 S.W.2d 154 (Ark. 1998).....	33
<u>Grand Forks Professional Baseball, Inc. v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2002 ND 204, 654 N.W.2d 426	15
<u>Gregory v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 94, 578 N.W.2d 101.	18
<u>Gronfur v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 2003 ND 42, 658 N.W.2d 337, 343.	21
<u>Hamich, Inc. v. State, ex rel. Clayburgh,</u> 1997 ND 110, 564 N.W.2d 640	16, 27
<u>Haney v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 518 N.W.2d 195 (N.D. 1994)	13, 16, 17

<u>Harris v. State Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 843 P.2d 1056 (Wash. 1993).....	28, 32
<u>Idaho Department of Employment v. Smith,</u> 434 U.S. 100, 98 S.Ct. 327 54 L.Ed.2d 324 (1977).....	17
<u>In Re Tobin’s Case,</u> 675 N.E.2d 781 (Mass. 1997)	24
<u>Industrial Claims Appeals Office of the State of Colorado v. Romero,</u> 912 P.2d 62 (Colo. 1996).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<u>Jarvis v. Jarvis,</u> 1998 ND 163, 584 N.W.2d 84	40
<u>Lee v. Job Service North Dakota,</u> 440 N.W.2d 518 (N.D. 1989)	17
<u>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia,</u> 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L.Ed.2d 520 (1976).....	16
<u>Matter of Adoption of K.A.S.,</u> 499 N.W.2d 558, 563 (N.D. 1993)	16
<u>Merrill v. Utah Labor Commission,</u> 223 P.3d 1089 (Utah 2009).....	35
<u>Olson v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2008 ND 59, 747 N.W.2d 79	9, 13
<u>Overboe v. Farm Credit Services of Fargo,</u> 2001 ND 58, 623 N.W.2d 372	9, 15
<u>Owens v. State,</u> 2001 ND 15, 621 N.W.2d 566	15
<u>Reesor v. Montana State Fund,</u> 103 P.3d 1019 (Mont. 2004).....	29
<u>Satterlee v. Lumberman’s Mut. Cas. Co.,</u> 222 P.3d 566 (Mont. 2009).....	29, 30, 35
<u>State v. Richardson,</u> 482 S.E.2d 162 (W. Va. 1996).....	34

<u>State v. Witzke,</u> 2009 ND 169, 776 N.W.2d 232	15
<u>Swenson v. Northern Crop Ins., Inc.,</u> 498 N.W.2d 174 (N.D. 1993)	15
<u>U.S. v. Dunkel,</u> 927 F.2d 955 (7 th Cir. 1991)	9, 14
<u>Vogel v. Wells Fargo Guard Services,</u> 937 S.W.2d 856 (Tenn. 1996).....	25, 32

STATUTES AND RULES

N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.3.....	1, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 22, 23, 28, 29, 32, 35, 36, 38
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.4.....	1, 3, 9, 12, 18, 21, 22, 23, 32, 36, 37, 38
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-09.5.....	1, 3, 8, 9, 12, 17, 21, 22, 23, 32, 37

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<u>1997 North Dakota Legislative Assembly, Testimony on Senate Bill No. 2125, Reagan R. Pufall, January 13, 1997, Senate Industry, Business and Labor Committee.</u>	19
<u>2007 House Bill No. 1038, Testimony of Tim Wahlin, Staff Counsel, before the House Industry, Business and Labor Committee, January 10, 2007.</u>	21
